## **ORDINANCE 354**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY NASHUA, IOWA, 2019, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 65 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES STOP OR YIELD REQUIRED

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Nashua, Iowa;

SECTION 1. SECTION MODIFIED. Section 65:02 STOP REQUIRED Amended by adding a new paragraph 65:02(24) entitled Stop Required, Lexington Avenue; Section 65:04 FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS amended by removing 65:04(1) Lexington Avenue and Greeley St. and adding two new subsections 65:04(6) Andrews Street and Panama Street and 65:04(7) Greeley and Panama St.

65:02 STOP REQUIRED, which is hereby adopted to read as follows:

65:02(24). Lexington Avenue. Vehicles traveling on Lexington Avenue shall stop at Greeley St.

65:04 FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTION, which is hereby amended to REMOVE:

65:04(1) Lexington Avenue and Greeley Street. Vehicles approaching the intersection of Lexington Avenue and Greeley Street shall stop before entering such intersection.

65:04(6) FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTION, which is adopted to read as follows:

65:04(6). Andrews Street and Panama Street. Vehicles approaching the intersection of Andrews Street and Panama Street shall stop before entering such intersections.

65:04(7) FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTION, which is adopted to read as follows:

65:04(7). Greeley Street and Panama Street. Vehicles approaching the intersection of Greeley Street and Panama Street shall stop before entering such intersections.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 4th day of March 2024.

Mayor/Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

City Clerk

First Reading: February 5, 2024

Second Reading: February 19, 2024

Final Passage: March 4, 2024

I certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinance No. 354 on the 8th day of March, 2024.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes Nays

5

Absent 0

Abstain 0

City Clerk